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To,

The Registrar

National Institute of Technology, Agartala
Barijala, Jirania, Tripura (W)

Pin-799046

Subject: Separate Audit Report of National Institute of Technology, Agartala for the year
FY 2021-22,

Sir,

[ am to send herewith the Separate Audit Report (SAR) of the accounts of National
Institute of Technology, Agartala for the Financial Year 2020-21 along with a management letter
for further action at your end.

Hindi version of the SAR will follow.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, -

Enclo: As stated,

Sr. Audit Officer/HQ-II




SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF THE NATIONAL
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, AGARTALA FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 31 MARCH 2022

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the National Institute of Technology
Agartala, Tripura (NITA) as on 31 March 2022, the Income and Expenditure Account and
Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date under Section 19(2) of the
Comptroller and Auditor General’s {(Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of NITA. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor
General (C&AG) of India on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, Accounting Standards and disciosure norms,
ete, Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,
Rules and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects
gte., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/C&AG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards generally
accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4, Based on our audit, we report that:

i) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

ii) The Balance Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account/ Reccipt and Payment
Account dealf with by this report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the
Ministry of Education {formerly, Ministry of Human Resources Development (MHRD)},
the Government of India vide order No. 29-4/2012-FD dated 17 April 2015 except as stated
in B.1.

iii} In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the National Institute of Technology Agartala, Tripura as far as it appears
from our examination of such books.




ivi  We further report that:

A, Income & Expenditure Account

Excess of Income over Expenditure: ¥ 1586 crore
Expenditure: ¥ 121.45 crore
Contribution to Retirement Benefit Fund: ¥ 11.57 crore

A.l  Short-provisioning in respect of Employee’s Retirement and Terminal Benefit
Payment Obligations as per the Actuarial Valuation Report aggregating to ¥ 8.07 crore
has resulted in the overstatement of the ‘Excess of Income over the Expenditure’ for the
FY 2021-22 by a sum of ¥ 8.07 crore with the corresponding understatement of the
‘Current Liabilities & Provisions by the same extent.

Excess of Income over Expenditure: T 15.86 crore

Interest Earned: 64.32 lakh {Schedule 12]

1} Om Savings Accounts:

a} With Scheduled Banks: 47.54 lakh .

A.2  As per the provisions of Rule 230(8} of GFRs 2017, the Ministry of Education,
Government of India (MoE, Gol) in its all of its sanction letters has also mentioned that all
intcrests earned against Grants-in-Aids (Other than rcimbursement) released to the
University/educational institutes shall be mandatorily remitted to the parent Ministry
Account immediately after finalization of accounts. Any interest earned out of Grants-in-
Aid shall not be treated as additional funds over and above allocation.

However, NITA Management, in contravention of the aforementioned instructions issued
by the Ministry of Finance, has exhibited the said interest-income as its own income under
the account head “Interest Earned [Schedule 12]” instead of showing the same under the
account head “Current Liabilities and Provisions”.

As such, inaccurate accounting of the interest-income earned on the MoE, Gol’s Fund has
resulted in to the overstatement of ‘Interest Earned’ by a sum of T 47.54 lakh  with the
corresponding overstaterment of the *Excess of Income over BExpenditure” as well as
understatement “Current Liabilities and Provisions’ for the FY 2021-22 by the same extent.

Excess of Income over Expenditure: T 15.86 crore
Prior Period Income: ¥ 55.44 Lakh [Schedule 14]

A.3  The Institute had not accounied for Hostel Fees as well as Mess fees collected by
NITA though the underlying issue was pointed out by the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India in the previous FYs as well. However, the NITA Management has failed to make
the necessary amends till date,

B. General

B.1 Fotmat of Accounts

Significant accounting policies, S1.No.1, para 3 states that the National Institute of
Technology, Agartala(NITAY) has prepared the Annual Accounts for the financial year (FY)
2021-22 as per the format provided by the Ministry of Education {formerly, Ministry of




Human Resources Development, Government of India (MHRD)} with the approval of the
Comptrolfer and Auditor General of India. However, the following instances were noticed
wherein the requirement of the prescribed format was not adhered to:

S Name of

No Schedule Nature of non-compliance

1. Schedule 8 | As per the format requirements, any items under the head
Academic | miscellaneous income which cxcceds 1 per cemt of the total
Receipts turnover/gross income of entity or ¥ 50, 000/- whichever is higher

shall be shown as a separate and distinct item against an appropriate
account head in the Income and Expenditure Account.

NITA has exhibited an amount of ¥ 1,95,06,000 as ‘All other Fees’
under the head ‘Academic Collection” which should be bifurcated as
per the Ministry of Education (formerly, MHRD) format requirement.

Corpus/Capital Fund: ¥ 750.99 crore

Inceme & Expenditure for the Y/E 31.03.2022

Excess of Income over Expenditure: T 15.86 crore
Academic Receipts : T 27.64 crore [Schedule 9]
Expenditure : ¥ 121.46 crore
Contribution to Corpus Fund ;¥ 20 crore

B.2  NITA, had transferred a sum of ¥ 20 crore to Corpus Fund A/c, has claimed a
deduction of ¥ 20 crorc as an ‘expenditure’ in its Income & Expenditure Account for the
Y/E 31 March 2022, Further, NITA has been doing so in respect of its previous FYs as
weli since FY 2009-10,

However, the purpose and treatment of such transfer to Corpus Fund A/c could not be
ascertained from the books of accounts and this should be properly disclosed in the books
of accounts for better understanding.

Income and Expenditure Account
Excess of Income over Expenditure: T 15.86 crore
Grants & Subsidies: T 107.67 crore [Schedule 10]

B.3  As per Schedule 10, it was observed that the Institute had transferred the capital
expenditure incurred amounting to ¥ 24.62 crore to Income and Expenditure account
instead of Capital/Corpus fund. The above treatment is not as per the approved format,
Hence the Institute is required to do the treatment of Grant-in-Aid as prescribed in the
approved format.

Further, as per MHRD guidelincs, cxcess cxpenditure incurred over and above the
Grant-in-Aid may be met from internal resources and may not be shown as receivable.
Hewever, the Institute had shown negative closing balance of Grant-in-Aid. This treatment
is not as per the above Guidelines.




Excess of Income over Expenditure: T 15.86 crore
Prior Period Income: ¥ 55.44 Lakh [Schedule 14|

B.4  The Institute had not accounted for Hostel Fees as well as Mess fees collected by
NITA though the underlying issue was pointed out by the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India in the previous FYs as well. However, the NITA Management has failed to make
the necessary amends till date.

B.5 National Institute of Technology, Agartala (NITA) during its formation in the year
2006 had taken over the net assets of T 16.08 crore from the erstwhile Tripura Engineering
College (TEC). However, NITA, till date, has failed to incorporate the taken-over assets
and liabilities of TEC into its accounts on ‘Put-to-Basis’ notwithstanding the possession of
and use of the same. Until confirmation from DHE, GOI, they should give proper disclosure
m their accounts for better understanding of the accounts..

B.6 The Electro-mechanical work in the swimming pool component of the Sports
Complex at the National Tnstitute of Technology, Agartala (NITA), had not been taken up
as on 31.03.2022. In the 43 Building and Works Committee Meeting dated 21.06.2019, it
was decided to invife the Expression of Interest (EOI} for the balance work at an estimated
cost of ¥ 4.47 crore. Accordingly, the asset value of swimming pool (aquatic center)
included in the capitalised value of ¥ 64.40 crore under Sport Complex in the accounts of
the NITA for the FY 2020-21 should be reversed to Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP)
uatil the swimming pool is ready for use.

The component-cost of the swimming pooel that had been earlier capitalised by the NITA
Management couldn’t be quantified because of non-production of the
details/records/information on account of the related files being in possession with the
Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).

B.7  The Institute had not made any provision in respect of the advances made to Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) and Tripura Housing and Construction Board (THCB)
and the same lying unadjusted since several years with no details in respect of the same
being available with the Management

B.8 The Institute had not accounted for a Fixed Deposit{FD) (Certificate No. 630074}
maintained with the Tripura Gramin Bank .

B.9  The Institute had not charged Depreciation on assets for the prior periods and
Institute is required to ascertain it and account for in Books of Accounts.

B.10 The Institute had depicted the interest accrued income of ¥ 27.52 lakh on the said
Mutual Fund as ¥ 25 lakh under the account ‘Inferest on Fixed Deposits- General A/’ is
improper and the same should be exhibited as ‘Income accrued on Investments- Others: X
25 lakh’ under the Loans, Advance & Deposits.

The Institute had also done inaccurate accountal of payments aggregating to X 13,45 Lakh
in respect of bills pertaining to the FY 2021-22 which were made in the
FY 2022-23 i.e. in the months of April 2022 to July 2022. However, the same were not




duly accounted for as ‘Expenses’ in the FY 2021-22 thereby violating the accrual basis
concept of accounting.

C. Grant-in-aid

Treasure Single Account System (TSA), being an essential tool, for consolidating and
managing Governments’ cash resources, thereby minimizing borrowing costs of the
Government was rolled out by the MoE, Gol in the National Institute of Technologies
{NITs) in February 2021. For the Central Autonomous Bodies (CABs), a centralized TSA
model is followed where the accounts of the agencies are opened in the Reserve Bank of
India (RBI) itsclf. This account is then allotted an assignment limit by the parent Ministry.
Al expenditures incurred by CABs are, subsequently, debited directly to the Government
account in RBI instead of funds being transterred upfront by the parent Ministry to a
commercial bank account of the CAB. Further, any unspent amounts in the aforementioned
RBI Account at the year-end is automatically reduced to zero thereby implying that the
unspent balances of Grant-in-Aids, if any, has to be surrendered to the Government at the
year-end to enforce fiscal discipline.

The details of Grant-in-Aid received by the NITA during the FY2021-22 as well as the
utilisation in respect thereof is summarised as under:

(Ameount :¥in crove)

Head Opening Received Extent of Reversed | Closing
Balance | during the FY | Utilisation through | Balance
2021-22 (inT & %) PFMS
Grant-in-Aid OH-31 0.93 38.53 38.16 1.55 (0.25)
{i.e. for recurring (96.70 %)
expenditure payment
purposes)
Grant-in-Aid OH-36 (11.39) 51.88 44.89 0.01 {4.40)
(i.c. for Salary payment (110.84 %)
purposes)
Grant-in-Aid OH-35 19.61 g.10 24.62 NIL 3.10
(i.e. for Capital (58.85%0)
Expenditure putposes)
Total 92.15 98.51 106.09 5.83

During the FY 2021-22, NITA was in receipt of a total corpus of ¥ 98.51 crore under the
Salary Head (X 51.88 crore), Recuwrring Head (R 38.53 crore) and CAPEX head (X 8.10
crore) as Grant-in-Aid from the Ministry of Education, Government of India (MoE, Gol).
As on 01.04.2021, an unspent balance of ¥ 20.54 crore under the recurring head as well as
CAPEX head was lying with NITA. Further, opening negative unspent balance of ¥ 11.39
crore was lying with NITA as on 01.04.2021.

As against the total available Grants aggregating to X 79.96 crore under the Salary Head
and the Recurring Head during the FY 2021-22, NITA spent a total sum of ¥ 83.05 crore
under the Salary Head (T 44.89 crore) and the Recurring Head (X 38.16 crore). Further, an




unspent balance of Grant-in-Aid aggregating to ¥ 1.56 crore was reversed through the
Public Financial Management System (PFMS) to the MoE, Gol on 31 March 2022,

NITA was in receipt of ¥ 8.10 crore under the head Capital Assets during the FY 2021-22.
Further, as against the total available fund of ¥ 27.71 crore inclusive of the opening balance
of ¥ 19.61 crore under the head Capital Assets, NITA expended a sum of ¥ 24.62 crore
under the head Capital Assets during the FY 2021-22,

It was observed that NITA, as envisaged under the TSA system, failed to refund to the
unspent balances of Grant-in-Aids aggregating to ¥ 20.54 crore under the Recurring and
CAPEX head as on 31.03.2021 and utilised the same to the extent of ¥ 17.48 crore during
the FY 2021-22. NITA again failed to surrender the unutilised opening balances of the FY
2021-22 pertaining to the CAPEX Grant-in-Aid aggregating to ¥ 3.10 crore at the year-end
on 31 March 2022. The said amount of ¥ 3.10 crore couldn’t be reversed through PFMS
since it pertained to the fund received by the NITA from the MoE, Gol prior fo the
implementation of TSA in NITA in July 2021.

Failure to surrender the unspent Grant-in-Aid balances on the part of NITA was not in-line
with the objective of ensuring fiscal discipline envisaged under the TSA,

Further, as per MHRD Guidelines, excess expenditure incurred over and above the Grant-
in-Aid may be met from internal resources and may not be shown as receivable. However,
the Institute had shown negative closing balance of Grant in aid. This treatment is not as
per the above Guidelines.

vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the said financial statements read with the Accounting Policies and Notes on
Accounts, and subject to the Significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned
in Annexurc to this Audit Report, give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in India:

a) In so far it relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the National Institute
of Technology, Agartala as on 31.03.2022,

b) In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the profit for the year
ended on that date.

For and on behalf of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

%“\fé@mﬁﬁb

Date : 19 1099 Shri S. Vell"{ljiri
Place: Agartala Accountant General (Audit), Tripura




Annexure

Audit evaluation of Internal Control System and Internal Audit System prevalent in the

National Institute of technology, Agartala (NITA) is summarised as under:

1. Adequacy of Internal Control System:
(1) The Institute does not have an accounting manual,
(11} The Institute does not have a purchase and procurement manual.
However, the provisions of the general Financial Rules, 2017 (GFR 2017) and
its amendment and relevant orders issued by Government of India from time to

time are being followed in respect of purchase of goods and services.

2. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:
Due to shortage of manpower, Internal Audit wing is not functioning. However,
two Audit Officers have been engaged who are entrusted with the work of pre-

audit of all payments, scrutiny of purchase related issues, etc.

3. Physical Verification of fixed assets
Physical verification of Fixed Assets had been duly completed by the institute for
the financial year 2021-22.

4. Physical Verification of Inventories
Physical verification of Inventories had been duly completed by the institute for

the financial year 2021-22.

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

The institute has been regular in payment of all its statutory dues.

Sr. Audit Officer/HQ-I1
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INDIAN AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
TYT HETRAMTOR) AW GET (1 Srafey, BT, srraar
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

(AUDIT),
TRIPURA, AGARTALA

NG T/ PIN - 790006 &R/ Fax - 0381-2350158
Decated to Truth 1 Pabic e ﬁaf email: agautripura@cag.gov.in

To

The Registrar,

National Institute of Technology, Agartala,
Barjala, Jirania, Tripura (W),

Pin: 799046.

Subject:- Management Letter on the Annual Accounts of National Institute of
Technology, Agartala for the year 2021-22.

Sir,

Certification audit on the annual accounts of National Institute of Technology,
Agartala for the year ended on 31 March 2022 was taken up by this office under
Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Power & Conditions
of Service) Act, 1971. A Separate Audit Report (SAR) incorporating final comments
of the C&AG is issued along with this letter, Apart from the audit of comments issued
in SAR, audit has noticed four points which required management’s action to ensure
compliance to the instructions of Ministry of Education with respect to preparation of

annual accounts.

yours faithfully,

Enclo: As stated.

Shri Rahul Kumar
Dcputy Accountant General (AMG-IT)




Annexure to Management Letter

National Institute of Technology, Agartala, Tripura (NITA) 1s having a cutrent
account with Canara Bank (A/c no-2348201000876) with balance of Rs.
4,48.955 as on 31.03.2022. The said bank account is exhibiting the same
balance since the previous six financial years (FYs).The need to keep the
dormant account may please be assessed.

As per Ministry of Human Resources Department, Government of India
(MHRD) issued format of accounts- instructions for Stock accounting (page
50), the value of closing stocks held on 31% March is set up as inventories by
reducing corresponding revenue expenditure on the purchase of chemicals,
glassware, publications and other stores on the basis of information obtained
from respective Departments and valued at cost.

As per Sl. No.4 on Inventory valuation (Schedule-23-Significant Accounting
Policies) of accounts of NITA, expenditure on inventory is booked on cash
basis and no closing stock for the same is shown in Balance Sheet. However,
Department-wise Stock Register is maintained by NITA. The accounting
policy for inventory valuation may be suitably changed and closing stock of
inventory as on 31% March may be valued, as illustrated, in the MHRD format
of accounts.

NITA has six number of hostels for students. 11 numbers of Bank accounts
(five in SBI, five in Canara Bank and one in PNB} exist for Hostel purpose
with bank balance of ¥ 10.30 crore as on 31.03.2022. Scrutiny of the records
revealed that since the year 2019, NITA is using a single Bank account (NITA
Hostel Fund A/c -4121132000005-Canara Bank) for hostel operation purpose.
All the 11 numbers of bank accounts with bank balance of ¥ 10.30 crore as on
31.03.2022 are lying dormant for since three FYs. In December 2018 it was
decided by NITA Management to close the dormant bank accounts but the
same has not been implemented till date. The hostel bank balance of < 10.30
crore as on 31.03.2022 has not been exhibited in the accounts of the NITA for
the FY 2021-22,

Prevalent Financial Management as well as Internal Control & Internal Audit
System in NITA needs to be strengthened. Instances of poor management of
financial resources were noticed as a consequence of which NITA suffered
loss of interest-incomes incomes aggregating to < 1.52 crore.

Sr. Au&it Officer/HQ-I1
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A K. PAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Head Office address:-
Banerjee Para, Krishnanagar, Agartala,
West Tripura, PIN-799001

2" office address:-
Ttripura Times Golli, 2% Floor, R.M.S Chowmuhani,

40- A.K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura
Ph. No. :- 0381-297-0124(0),
Mobile-08794096692,

E-mail- caajoykantipal 123@gmail.com

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, AGARTALA
Internal Audit Report for the period from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022

With reference to the letter No. NITA.4 [lO-Accouﬁts) /2007 /Vol-4 dated
18% May2022, we have conducted the Internal Audit of NIT Agartala for the
period from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022 and our observations in this respect are

as follows:

1. GRANT-IN-AID:

e Grant allocated under PFMS from Ministry of Education, New

Delhi through TSA system, during the financial year 2021-22 as
follows:

For Object Head - 31:

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction | Amount in lakhs
1 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 18.05.2021 828.00
2 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 02.06.2021 353.00
3 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 31.07.2021 253.00
4 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 25.08.2021 253.00
5 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 22.09.2021 253.39
6 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 29.10.2021 347.00
/i F.36-4/2021-TS-1II 18.11.2021 347.00
8 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 17,32 2021 345.94
9 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 02.02.2022 291.00
10 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 14.0%.2022 291.00
11 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 23.03.2022 290.76

Total 3853.09

For Object Head - 36:

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction | Amount in lakhs
1 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 18.05.2021 863.00
2 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 02.06.2021 370.00
3 F.36-4/2021-TS-1II 31.07.2021 553.00
4 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 24.08.2021 553.00
S5 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 22.09.2021 553.69
6 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 29.10.2021 254.00
7 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 18.11.2021 254.00
8 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 17.12.2021 254.77
9 F.36-4 /202 1-TS-III 02.02.2022 511.00
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AK. PAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Head Office address:-

Banerjee Para, Krishnanagar, Agartala,

West Tripura, PIN-799001

2" office address:-

Tiripura Times Golli, 2 Floor, R.M.S Chowmuhani,
40- A.K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura

Ph. No. :- 0381-297-0124(0),

Mobile-08794006692,

E-mail- caajoykantipal123@gmail.com

10

F.36-4/2021-TS-III

14.02.2022

511.00

11

F.36-4/2021-TS-1II

23.03.2022

211.00

Total

5188.46

For Object Head - 35:

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction | Amount in lakhs
1 F.36-4/2021-TS-III 28.01.2022 810.00
Total 810.00

» The status of Grant-in-aid during the financial year 2021-22 is as

follows:
Rupees in lakhs)
Object | Unspent Grant- Total Utilized | Reversed | Unspent
Head | balance as | in-aid Fund to GOI | balance as
on on
01.04.2021 31.03.2022
OH- 93.01 3853.09 | 3946.10 | 3816.18 155.02 -25.10
31
OH- -1138.72 | 5188.46 | 4049.74 | 4488.74 1.03 -440.03
36
OH- 1961.35 810.00 | 2771.35 | 2461.75 0 309.60
35
Total 915.64 |9851.55|10767.19| 10766.67 | 156.05 | -155.53
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A.K. PAL & ASSOCIATES
_J Chartered Accountants

Head Office address:-
Banerjee Para, Krishnanagar, Agartala,
West Tripura, PIN-799001

2™ office address:-

Ttripura Times Golli, 2 Floor, R.M.S Chowmuhani,

40- A.K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura
Ph. No. :- 0381-297-0124(0),
Mobile-08794096692,

E-mail- caajoykantipal123@gmail.com

2. CASH BOOK:

OBSERVATIONS:

Cash Books have been properly maintained and closed on daily
basis.

We made test check of the Cash Book, Bank vouchers related to the
Month of April2021, June2021, October2021, January2022,
February2022 and March2022 and found to be in order.

Bank statements have been obtained from SBI, NIT, Agartala Branch
on monthly basis and monthly balance is confirmed through
reconciliation. Closing Bank Balance as per cash book as on
31.03.2022 are as follows:

Sl. Name of Bank, Branch A/c No Balance as on
No 31.03.2022 (Rs)
1 SBI, NIT Agartala Br 30358199684 4,46,71,065/-
2 Canara Bank, NIT 4121101001663 12,82,868/-
Agartala Br
3 SBI, NIT Agartala Br 30369892838 7,00,04,831/-
4 Canara Bank, NIT 876 4,48,895/-
Agartala Br
5 Canara Bank, NIT 412113200005 6,42,86,410/-
Agartala Br

e NIT Agartala maintained separate bank accounts for projects. The
details are as follows:

Sl Name of Project A/c No Balance as on
No 31.03.2022 (Rs)
1 NPS Tier I 30471674447 20,96,653/-
2 Project Fund 30533908751 1,00,56,425/-
3 Retirement Benefit 30693303036 15,73,35,319/-
Fund
4 Student Welfare Fund 30534089717 25,71,691/-
5 NITA Corpus Fund 30534091012 94,33,217/-
6 EMD & Security Fund 30936141729 1,38,47,713/-
7 Sponsored Project Fund 30773081908 2,60,96,895/ -
8 Staff Welfare Fund 30534092027 1,69,480/-
9 Deptt. Promotional 30534090278 56,70,038/-
Fund
10 | Staff Benefit Trust Fund | 31509918149 3,87,925/-
11 | Guest House Fund 31664487420 1,00,53,100/-
12 | NIT Transit House Fund | 31092166195 3,51,625/-
13 | Infra. Development 8026010030064 35,42,450/-
Fund
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A.K. PAL & ASSOCIATES

J Chartered Accountants

3. ADVANCES:
OBSERVATIONS:

Head Office address:-
Banerjee Para, Krishnanagar, Agartala,
West Tripura, PIN-799001

2™ office address:-
Ttripura Times Golli, 2 Floor, R.M.S Chowmuhani,

40- A K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura
Ph. No. :- 0381-297-0124(0),
Mobile-08794096692,

E-mail- caajoykantipal123@gmail.com

¢ NIT Agartala has maintained Advance Registef seperately.

* No temporary advance to employee lying unadjusted as on
31.03.2022.
¢ Unadjusted advances given to third parties as on 31.03.2022 under

Non-Recurring items are as follows:

Sl. No

Name of Party/Agency

Amount of Remarks
Advance as on
31.03.2022 (Rs)

1 BSNL-Agartala 1,72,764 /-
2 THB-Agartala 76,40,420/-
3 DWS Deptt 3,59,00,000/-
4

CPWD-Agartala

19,46,05,119/-

Total

23,83,18,303/-

Comment:- Unadjusted advance of previous years should be nulified.

4. FIXED ASSETS:

o Computerized Fixed Assets Register has been maintained by NIT
Agartala.
» Depreciation has been charged in Straight Line Method as per rates
specified in the guidelines and format of Ministry of Education,
Government of India.
e No insurance coverage for any Fixed Assets is taken.

5. FIXED DEPOSITS /MUTUAL FUND:

* Fixed Deposit/Mutual Fund Register has been maintained by NIT
Agartala.

e Fixed Deposit/Mutual Fund was made with State bank of India,
Canara Bank and Tripura Gramin Bank, _

6. STATUTORY DUES REGISTER:

e Statutory Dues Register has been maintained by NIT Agartala.
e No due is outstanding during the financial year 2021-22.




AK. PAL & ASSOCIATES Hoad Ofco nlliots- i
Chartered Accountants West Tipura, il

2" office address:-

Ttripura Times Golli, 2 Floor, R.M.S Chowmuhani,
40- A K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura

Ph. No. :- 0381-297-0124(0),
Mobile-08794096692,

E-mail- cagjoykantipal123@gmail.com

T Overall Observations:- Nil

We thankfully acknowledge the Co-operation extended by the
Officers/officials of NIT Agartala in conducting the Internal Audit.

UDIN:- 22530679AMBVOCS5567

For M/s A.K. Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Date: 30.06.2022
Place: Agartala




Chartered Accountants Office: Thakur Palli Road,
Krishnanagar, Agartala

Tripura (West)- 799001
syamalendumajumdar@gmail.com
Ph: 9436120960

‘ (A SA MAJUMDAR & ASSOCIATES

P © © 00000060 0006000600 000600 00 000 0 0 00 0 0 0

ACCOUNTANT’'S REPORT ON COMPILATION OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

To the Management of — NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA

On the basis of the accounting records and other information and explanation provided to us, by
the management, we have compiled the unaudited balance sheet of "NATIONAL INSTITUTE

OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA” as at 31st March, 2022 and the related profit and loss
for the period then ended.

The management of the NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA is
responsible for —

(a) Completeness and accuracy of the underlying data and complete disclosure of all material
and relevant information to the accountant.

(b) Maintaining adequate accounting and other records and internal controls and selecting and
applying appropriate accounting policies.

(c) Preparation and presentations of financial statements in accordance with the applicable laws
and regulations, if any.

(d) Establishing controls to safeguard the assets of the entity and preventing and detecting
frauds or other irregularities.

(e) Establishing controls for ensuring that the activities of the entity are carried out in
accordance with the applicable laws and regulations and preventing and detecting any non-
compliance.

The compilation engagement was carried out by us in accordance with the Standard on Related

Services (SRS) 4410, “Engagements to Compile Financial Information”, issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India.

The balance sheet and the profit and loss account are in agreement with the books of account.

We have not audited or reviewed these financial statements and accordingly express no opinion
thereon.

Place: Agartala For, SA MAJUMDAR & ASSOCIATES
Date: Chartered Accopnta nts

a/‘/f‘/w'//a o e
(CA, SA'Majymdar)

Chartered Accountant
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